�  The Group also holds cash and bank balances denominated in USD for working capital purposes.

		�  The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations.
The Group’s net investment in The Peoples’ Republic of China and Republic of Indonesia are not hedged
as currency positions in RMB and IDR are considered to be long-term in nature.

		  Financial assets and liabilities denominated in USD are as follows:

										   The Group
						   2019	 2018
						   RM	 RM

		  USD
		  Cash and bank balances	 19,608,925	 31,686,906
		  Trade receivables		  640,057	 624,407
		  Loans and borrowings	 (200,069,286)	 (222,347,154)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

229M K H  B e r h a d

40.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

	 (c)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

		  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

		�  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the financial year to a reasonably
possible change in the USD exchange rate against their respective functional currencies, with all other
variables held constant.

	   								   Profit for the financial year
		  The Group						   2019	 2018
									   RM	 RM

		  USD/RM
		   Strengthened 5%				   (87,700)	 410,400
		   Weakened 5%					   87,700	 (410,400)

		  USD/RMB
		   Strengthened 3%				   15,900	 34,600
		   Weakened 3%					   (15,900)	 (34,600)

		  USD/IDR
		   Strengthened 5%				   (6,683,200)	 (7,589,100)
		   Weakened 5%					   6,683,200	 7,589,100

									   Translation reserve
		  The Group						   2019	 2018
									   RM	 RM

		  IDR/RM
		   Strengthened 5%				   4,531,000	 3,689,200
		   Weakened 5%					   (4,531,000)	 (3,689,200)

		  RMB/RM
		   Strengthened 3%				   707,300	 827,100
		   Weakened 3%					   (707,300)	 (827,100)

	 (iv)	 Interest rate risk

		�  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

		�  The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates to interest bearing financial assets and financial liabilities.
Interest bearing financial assets include finance lease receivables, loan receivables and deposits with
licensed banks. Deposits are placed for better yield returns than cash at banks and to satisfy conditions
for bank guarantee.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

[…]

this capital requirement.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

237M K H  B e r h a d

44.	 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES

	� As mentioned in Note 2, these are the first financial statements of the Group and of the Company prepared in
accordance with MFRSs.

	� The accounting policies set on in Note 3 have been applied in preparing the financial statements of the Group
and of the Company for the financial year ended 30 September 2019. Adjusted corresponding comparative
information for the financial year ended 30 September 2018 and in the preparation of opening MFRSs statement
of financial position at 1 October 2017 (the Group’s date of transition to MFRSs) was presented.

	� In preparing the opening consolidated financial statement at 1 October 2017, the Group has adjusted amounts
reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with FRSs. The effect of the transition from
FRSs to MFRSs are set out as follows:

	 							   As previously		  As
								   reported	 Adjustments	 restated
								   RM	 RM	 RM

	 The Group
	 Statements of Financial Position:
	 As at 30 September 2018
	 Non-current assets
	  Property, plant and equipment			   192,936,110	 242,288,679	 435,224,789
	  Biological assets					   243,317,396	 (243,317,396)	 -
	  Receivables, deposits and
	   prepayments					   31,354,995	 1,028,717	 32,383,712

	 Current assets
	   Biological assets					   -	 5,960,459	 5,960,459

	 Capital and reserves
	  Reserves						   897,980,982	 5,633,485	 903,614,467
	  Non-controlling interests			   55,711,947	 326,974	 56,038,921

	 The Group
	 Statements of Financial Position:
	 As at 1 October 2017
	 Non-current assets
	  Property, plant and equipment			   210,046,563	 283,563,143	 493,609,706
	  Biological assets					   284,975,508	 (284,975,508)	 -
	  Receivables, deposits and prepayments			   30,944,123	 1,412,365	 32,356,488

	 Current assets
	  Biological assets					   -	 5,041,948	 5,041,948

	 Capital and reserves
	  Reserves						   863,679,274	 4,764,351	 868,443,625
	  Non-controlling interests			   30,826,160	 277,597	 31,103,757

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

238 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9

44.	 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)

								   As previously		  As
								   reported	 Adjustments	 restated
								   RM	 RM	 RM

	 The Group
	 Statement of Profit or Loss and
	 Other Comprehensive Income
	 for the financial year ended
 	 30 September 2018
	 Other income					   18,073,385	 1,533,164	 19,606,549

	 Other comprehensive loss:
	  Foreign currency translation differences			   (2,454,141)	 (614,653)	 (3,068,794)

	 Profit attributable to:
	  Owners of the parent				   69,446,877	 1,418,062	 70,864,939
	  Non-controlling interests			   5,632,961	 115,102	 5,748,063

								   75,079,838	 1,533,164	 76,613,002

	 Total comprehensive income
	   attributable to:
	  Owners of the parent				   68,077,982	 869,134	 68,947,116
	  Non-controlling interests			   6,112,308	 49,377	 6,161,685

								   74,190,290	 918,511	 75,108,801

	 The Group
	 Statement of Cash Flows for the
	 financial year ended
	 30 September 2018

	 Cash flow from Operating Activities
	 Profit before tax					   126,698,478	 1,533,164	 128,231,642

	 Adjustment for:
	  Amortisation of biological assets			   14,977,744	 (14,977,744)	 -
	  Biological assets written off			   1,130,667	 (1,130,667)	 -
	  Changes in fair value of biological assets			   -	 (1,533,164)	 (1,533,164)
	  Depreciation of property, plant and equipment		  19,428,065	 15,279,888	 34,707,953
	  Property, plant and equipment written off			   214,243	 1,130,667	 1,344,910

	 Cash flow from Investing Activities
	 Acquisition of property, plant and equipment		  (16,919,649)	 (4,729,886)	 (21,649,535)
	 Acquisition to biological assets			   (4,427,742)	 4,427,742	 -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

239M K H  B e r h a d

Location
Description
and Existing Use

Land Area
(acres) Tenure

Carrying Amount
As At 30-9-2019

RM’000

*Date of
Revaluation/

Date of
Acquisition

Aliran Perkasa Sdn. Bhd.

Lot 42195, Mukim Kajang,
Daerah Ulu Langat,
Selangor

Agricultural title
Existing use: Vacant land

3.088 Freehold 1,353 01.04.2004

Lot 42182, Seksyen 10,
Bandar Kajang, Daerah
Ulu Langat, Selangor

Land approved
for development
Existing use: Rubber